

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

09 NOV -3 AM 11:43

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]  
DEPUTY

NO. 39574-6

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MICHELLE KENNEDY,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY, STATE OF  
WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**DEPARTMENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

JENNIFER S. STEELE  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 36751  
800 Fifth Avenue, #2000  
Seattle WA 98104  
(206) 464-7676

FILED & FILED #1  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 NOV -2 PM 4:32

60-2-11 WH

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

V. ARGUMENT .....4

    A. Kennedy Did Not Quit For One Of The Good Cause  
    Factors Enumerated In Former RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(i)-  
    (xi) .....6

    B. Kennedy Did Not Quit For One Of The General Good  
    Cause Factors Of Former RCW 50.20.050(2)(a) And  
    WAC 192-150-170.....10

    C. This Court Need Not Decide The Question Of Whether  
    WAC 192-150-170 Is Valid Because The Issue Is Moot .....13

    D. This Court Need Not Decide The Question Of Whether  
    WAC 192-150-170 Is Valid Because The  
    Commissioner’s Decision Is Based On Statutory Grounds .....14

    E. WAC 192-150-170 Is Consistent With The Language  
    And Policy Of The Act .....16

VI. CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ayers v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 85 Wn.2d 550, 536 P.2d 610 (1975).....	11, 12
<i>Cherry v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle</i> , 116 Wn.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746 (1991).....	7
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....	7
<i>City of Yakima v. Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 469</i> , 117 Wn.2d 655, 818 P.2d 1076 (1991).....	7
<i>Dep't of Licensing v. Cannon</i> , 147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002).....	7
<i>Dep't of Labor and Indus. v. Kantor</i> , 94 Wn. App. 764, 973 P.2d 30, (1999).....	18, 19
<i>Fuller v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 52 Wn. App. 603, 762 P.2d 367 (1988).....	3
<i>Geschwind v. Flanagan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 833, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993).....	9
<i>H &amp; H P'ship v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 115 Wn. App 164, 62 P.3d 510 (2003).....	17
<i>In re Bale</i> , 63 Wn.2d 83, 385 P.2d 545 (1963).....	11, 12
<i>Kabbae v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 432, 192 P.3d 903 (2008).....	16
<i>Kinnan v. Jordan</i> , 131 Wn. App. 738, 129 P.3d 807 (2006).....	7

<i>Klickitat Cy. Citizens Against Imported Waste v. Klickitat Cy.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 619, 860 P.2d 390 (1993).....	14
<i>Landmark Development, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234, (1999).....	9
<i>Macey v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 110 Wn.2d 308, 752 P.2d 372 (1988).....	17
<i>Safeco Ins. Cos. v. Meyering</i> , 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....	3
<i>Spain v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 252, 185 P.3d 1188 (2008).....	passim
<i>Stone v. Sw. Suburban Sewer Dist.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 434, 65 P.3d 1230 (2003).....	7
<i>Tapper v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 86 Wn.2d 310, 545 P.2d 5 (1976).....	16, 17

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.464(4).....	3
RCW 34.05.510 .....	3
RCW 34.05.558 .....	3
RCW 34.05.562 .....	3
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	3, 16
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d) .....	3
RCW 34.05.570(c).....	17
RCW 50.10.010 .....	17

RCW 50.12.010 .....	17, 19
RCW 50.12.010(1).....	17
RCW 50.20.050(2)(a) .....	passim
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b).....	passim
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(i)-(xi) .....	5, 12, 15, 20
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ii) .....	18
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iii) .....	6, 18
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iii)(B).....	passim
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iv) .....	18
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(v) .....	5, 15
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(v)-(vi) .....	9
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(vi) .....	5
RCW 50.32.120 .....	3
RCW 50.32.150 .....	3

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	7
Laws of 2009, ch. 493, § 3.....	1, 15
<i>Merriam Webster’s Dictionary, available at</i> <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/spouse">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/spouse</a> .....	8

**Regulations**

WAC 192-150-170.....	passim
